

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1217

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01ST AUGUST, 2024


EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR MUSLIMS AND MINORITIES


1217.     SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has data on the current employment rate among Muslims and minorities compared to the national average, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(b) the details of measures being implemented by Government to enhance employment opportunities for Muslims and other minority communities?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) to (b): The data on Employment and Unemployment is collected through Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) which is conducted by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI) since 2017-

18. The survey period is July to June every year.


The scope of the PLFS survey being all households without special focus on religious groups, sample design was not tailored to specifically different religious groups.


Employment generation coupled with improving employability is the priority of the Government. Accordingly, the Government of India has taken various steps for generating employment in the country including Muslims and minorities.


The various Ministries/ Departments of Government of India like Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Ministry of Rural Development, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, Ministry of Finance, Ministry of Textiles, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology etc. are implementing different employment generation schemes/ programmes like Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee

Scheme (MGNREGS), Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETIs), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM), Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY), etc., while increase in capital expenditure by various Ministries is also a boost to employment creation. The details of various employment generation schemes/programmes being implemented by the Government of India may be seen at https://dge.gov.in/dge/schemes_programmes.


*****

https://dge.gov.in/dge/schemes_programmes

